Goodwill represents the value in excess of fair market value that we paid to acquire VSS. The allocation of intangibles
has been completed by an independent third party.

 Amount

Description  (in thousands)

Accounts receivable  $6,979
Prepaid and other   15
Property and equipment   29
Goodwill   4,266
Intangibles   8,129
   Assets Acquired   19,418

Account payable   1,675
Other liabilities   3,509
   Liabilities Assumed   5,184

Acquisition Purchase Price  $14,234

Edgar Filing: VERSAR INC - Form 10-K

92

The table below summarizes the unaudited pro forma statements of operations for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017
and July 1, 2016, assuming that the VSS acquisition had been completed as of the first day of each of the two fiscal
years, respectively. These pro forma statements do not include any adjustments that may have resulted from synergies
derived from the acquisition or for amortization of intangibles other than during the period the acquired entity was
part of Versar.

VERSAR, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Pro forma Consolidated Statements of Operations

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

For the Fiscal Year EndedJune
30, 2017(in thousands)

For the Fiscal Year EndedJuly 1,
2016(in thousands)

Versar VSS Pro Forma
Combined Versar VSS Pro Forma

Combined

GROSS REVENUE  $111,821   -   111,821  $167,917   6,497   174,414
   Purchased services and materials, at cost   60,860   -   60,861   107,199   3,816   111,015
   Direct costs of services and overhead   45,061   -   45,060   57,544   1,043   58,587
GROSS PROFIT   5,900   -   5,900   3,174   1,638   4,812
   Selling, general and administrative expenses   12,873   -   12,874   13,031   450   13,481
   Other operating expense (income)   1,243   -   1,243   1,937   -   1,937
   Goodwill impairment   -   -   -   20,331   -   20,331
   Intangible impairment   -   -   -   3,812   -   3,812
OPERATING (LOSS) INCOME   (8,216)   -   (8,215)   (35,937)   1,188   (34,749)

OTHER EXPENSE
   Interest income   (14)   -   (14)   (19)   -   (19)
   Interest expense   1,446   -   1,446   702   -   702
(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES,
FROM OPERATIONS   (9,648)   -   (9,647)   (36,620)   1,188   (35,432)

   Income tax (benefit) expense   (75)   -   (75)   1,267   457   1,724
NET (LOSS) INCOME FROM OPERATIONS   (9,573)   -   (9,572)   (37,887)   731   (37,156)
NET (LOSS) INCOME  $(9,573)   -   (9,572)  $(37,887)   731   (37,156)

NET (LOSS) PER SHARE-BASIC and
DILUTED  $(0.96)   -   (0.96)  $(3.84)   -   (3.84)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF
SHARES OUTSTANDING-BASIC AND
DILUTED

  10,002   -   10,002   9,857   -   9,857

Edgar Filing: VERSAR INC - Form 10-K

93

Edgar Filing: VERSAR INC - Form 10-K

94

Edgar Filing: VERSAR INC - Form 10-K

95

In April 2017, the Company sold the PPS business, which was a component of the ECM segment, for $214,043 in
cash. There were no significant amounts due to or from the buyer as of June 30, 2017. We are entitled to additional
cash payments for PPS up to £400,000 contingent on PPS’ attainment of certain performance thresholds agreed upon
with the buyer of PPS. In connection with the disposal of the PPS business, all of the Company’s equity interest in the
wholly-owned foreign subsidiary was transferred to the buyer and, following the disposal, the Company retained no